
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday 6 December 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Vice Chair Councillor Tom Hayes
Councillor Jamila Begum Azad
Councillor Nigel Chapman
Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor James Fry
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Craig Simmons
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Marie Tidball
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN (6.00 PM)
10 MINS 

9 - 36

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which has 
been set for the 2016/17 council year.  This plan will be 
reviewed at every meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect 
the wishes of the Committee and take account of any changes 
to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken 
by the City Executive Board or Council).
Why is it on the agenda?
The Committee is asked to:

1. Review and note the Scrutiny work plan for 2016/17.
2. Select which Forward Plan items they wish to pre-scrutinise 

based on the following criteria:
• Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest?
• Is it an area of high expenditure?
• Is it an essential service / corporate priority? 
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value?

A maximum of three items for pre-scrutiny will normally apply.

3. Agree whether to appoint a one-meeting Panel to consider 
the Health & Wellbeing Board report on Health Inequalities.

Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 

http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


4  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS
 

37 - 38

Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information

The Committee makes a number of recommendations to 
officers and decision makers, who are obliged to respond in 
writing. 
Why is it on the agenda?

This item allows Committee to see the results of 
recommendations since the last meeting.

Since the last meeting the following items have resulted in 
recommendations to the City Executive Board:

 Planning Annual Monitoring Report (AMR)
 Digital Strategy

Who has been invited to comment?

The Chair and the Scrutiny Officer will present the report.

5  COMMISSIONED ADVICE STRATEGY 2018-2021 (6.10 PM)
30 MINS 

39 - 48

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included 
on the agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to agree that the 
Council should formally commission advice services from 2018 
at its meeting on 15 December 2016. This is an opportunity for 
the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the City 
Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Brown, Board member for Customer and 

Corporate Services, 
 Paul Wilding, Revenue & Benefits Programme Manager.

6  SAFEGUARDING LANGUAGE SCHOOL STUDENTS (6.40 PM)
40 MINS 

49 - 78

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee commissioned officers to update the 
Committee on the safeguarding arrangements for foreign 
language students studying in Oxford.

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to review and comment on the 
report and decide whether there is more work for a review 
group to undertake. 
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Sinclair, Board Member for Community Safety,
 Richard Adams, Community Safety & Resilience Manager 
 Ben Smith, ASB Prevention Project Co-ordinator

7  CYCLING PROGRESS REPORT (7.20 PM)
25 MINS 

79 - 88

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee commissioned the Cycling Review 
Group to review cycling provisions in 2015.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to monitor progress and 
implementation following the recommendations of the Cycling 
Review Group, which reported to the City Executive Board in 
September 2015. 
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Upton, Chair of the Cycling Review Group,
 Councillor Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning & 

Regulatory Services,
 Sophie Hearn, Contracts Manager.

8  SUSTAINABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN (SEAP) FOR OXFORD 
(7.45 PM)
30 MINS 

89 - 144

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included 
on the agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
The City Executive Board will be asked to approve the ‘Low 
Carbon Oxford: A Route Map to 2020’ report and the 
accompanying Sustainable Energy Action Plan at its meeting 
on5 December 2016. This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny 
Committee to make recommendations to the City Executive 
Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Tanner, Board member for a Clean, Green 

Oxford,
 Jo Colwell, Environmental Sustainability Service Manager, 
 Mairi Brookes, OxFutures Programme Manager. 



9  PERFORMANCE MONITORING- QUARTER 2 (8.15 PM)
10 MINS 

145 - 150

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has a role in monitoring Council 
performance and quarterly reports are provided to the 
Committee on a set of selected corporate and service 
indicators. The Housing Panel receives separate reports on 
housing performance.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to note and comment on Council 
performance at the end of 2016/17 Quarter 2 (September 
2016).
Who has been invited to comment?
Cllr Fry, as Committee lead may wish to comment on the 
performance outcomes.

10  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT ON AIR QUALITY (8.25 PM)
5 MINS 

151 - 154

The Committee considered an item on Air Quality at the last meeting.  
The Committee is asked to approve the attached report and 
recommendations for submission to the City Executive Board on 15 
December 2016.

11  MINUTES 
 

155 - 164

Minutes from 7 November 2016

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
November 2016 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

12  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee

12 January 2017 – Special for Devolution Review Group report
30 January 2017
28 February 2017
27 March 2017
2 May 2017

All meetings start at 6.00 pm.



Standing Panels
Housing Standing Panel – 1 March 2017. 5.00pm
Finance Standing Panel – 8 December 2016, 5.30pm



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interes
[...]
ngs of 2016/17 review panels 
 

Scrutiny Review Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May 

Devolution plans for Oxfordshire                     
Budget review 2017/18                     
Language schools (TBC)                     
 

 Scoping 

 Evidence gathering 

 Reporting 

 
 
 
 

10



 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

6 DECEMBER 2016 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Commissioned 
Advice Strategy 
2018-2021 

Yes To propose a model for developing a new 
commissioned advice strategy during 2017/18 

Customer and 
Corporate 
Services 

Paul Wilding, 
Programme Manager 
Revenue & Benefits 

Safeguarding 
Language School 
Students 

No Update on safeguarding arrangements for foreign 
language students studying in Oxford. 

Community 
Safety 

Richard Adams, 
Community Safety & 
Resilience Manager 

Recommendation 
Monitoring - Cycling 

No To monitor progress and implementation following 
the recommendations of the Cycling Review 
Group.  

Climate Change 
and Cleaner 
Greener Oxford 

Sophie Hearn, 
Contracts Manager 

Sustainable Energy 
Action Plan (SEAP) 
for Oxford 

Yes This report will request approval of our aims, 
objectives and emission reduction target for the 
City and adoption of the action plan attached to 
the Sustainable Energy Strategy. 

Climate Change 
and Cleaner 
Greener Oxford 
 

Mairi Brookes, 
OxFutures Programme 
Manager 

Performance 
monitoring - quarter 2 

No Quarterly reports on Council performance against 
a set of corporate service measures chosen by 
the Committee.  

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development 

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

12 JANUARY 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORT 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Report of the 
Devolution Review 
Group 

No To consider the report of the Devolution Review 
Group. 

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development 

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
 

11



 

30 JANUARY 2017 -
[...]
 Map to 2020’ 
Appendix 2 Appendix A to ‘Low Carbon Oxford: A Route Map to 2020’: 

Sustainable Energy Action Plan

Introduction and background 
1. The Covenant of Mayors is a climate change mitigation initiative founded in Europe. 

Signatory cities pledge to reduce their emissions by at least 20% by 2020 and 40% 
by 2030. 

2. Oxford City Council signed up to the Covenant of Mayors in September 2014. 
Signing up requires that the council set a target for 2020 and submit a sustainable 
energy action plan (SEAP).

3. In 2011 Oxford City Council set a target of reducing the city’s emissions by 40% by 
2020 on a 2005 baseline. This target assumed the standard UK Government 
method of carbon accounting which includes grid decarbonisation. The covenant of 
Mayors methodology focuses on actions that a local authority has control over and 
so doesn’t include grid decarbonisation. Taking this into account the council’s 2020 
target is equivalent to 25% in the Covenant of Mayors framework.

4. This report details the work to develop a SEAP and an accompanying public 
summary of our findings: ‘Low Carbon Oxford: A Route Map to 2020’.

5. The geographical scope of the SEAP is the city boundary. It covers ‘scope 1 and 2’ 
emissions: this includes emissions associated with the gas and electricity use and 
emissions associated with transport. It is reported as “carbon equivalent emissions” 
or tCO2e which means that it accounts for all the major greenhouse gas emissions, 
not just carbon dioxide.

The Compact of Mayors
6. At its 20th July 2015 meeting the Council agreed to adopt a motion asking the 

Council Leader to sign up for the Compact and commit to engaging with the 
Compact’s climate change management programme. 

7. The Covenant of Mayors and Compact of Mayors initiatives announced in 2016 a 
global alliance to form the Global Covenant of Mayors for Climate and Energy. The 
submission of a sustainable energy action plan to the Covenant of Mayors therefore 
fulfils Counc
[...]

Fry, Henwood, Pegg, Simmons, Taylor, Tidball and Wilkinson.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Susan Brown (Customer and 
Corporate Services), Councillor Alex Hollingsworth (Planning and Regulatory 
Services) and Councillor John Tanner (A Clean and Green Oxford) 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mark Jaggard (Planning Policy Manager), Rebekah 
Knight (Planner), Paul Wilding (Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits), Neil 
Lawrence (Digital Development Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer)

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hayes.

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

54. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN

The Chair presented the report.

Work Plan
The Committee reviewed and noted the following changes in its work plan for the 
2016/17 council year.

The Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that:
• The Sustainability Strategy (listed for scrutiny in December) has slipped.
• Workplace Parking Levies (listed for scrutiny in February) will come forward 
once the County have proposals to consult on.  In November their Cabinet 
agreed to develop proposals.
• Instead of an update on the work of the Health & Wellbeing Board, the Board 
Member has suggested that Scrutiny looks at their Health Inequalities report and 

155

Agenda Item 11



consider areas the City could take forwards.  This may require a one-off Panel 
meeting in the new year.

The Committee agreed to scrutinise the Health Inequalities report as suggested.

Cllr Chapman asked about when the language schools panel would start, the 
Scrutiny Officer said that the Committee had commissioned a report and 
depending on the outcomes of it a review panel would be formed in February or 
March 2017.

Standing Panels
Cllr Henwood updated the Committee on the work of the Housing Panel.  The 
Panel has a meeting on Wednesday –with Oxford and Brookes Universities to 
discuss student numbers and HMOs. 

Cllr Tidball updated the Committee on the work of the Devolution Review Group. 
The group met last Monday with the chair of OxLEP, the devolution report 
authors and the Head of Planning and Regulatory to discuss the infrastructure 
needs of Oxfordshire. The next meeting is scheduled for 16 November and will 
focus on social care. 

Forward Plan
The Committee requested the Commissioned Advice Strategy from the Forward 
Plan.

55. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chair presented the report on recommendations.

All recommendations from the last meeting were agreed with one partial – 
Recommendation 2 on Tree Management Policy.  

The Committee noted the report.

56. ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 2015/16

Cllr Hollingsworth, Board member for Planning and Regulatory Services 
presented the report. The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) covers a wide range 
of indicators, the interesting ones have been highlighted in the officer’s report.  
The AMR is a statutory requirement and will influence the local plan review by 
determining whether policies need to be revised or retained.

The Committee discussed student numbers and student build accommodation.

 The Council’s policy is to allow only 3,000 students from each university living 
outside of student accommodation. Brookes currently has 3,700 students 
living outside of student accommodation.

156



 Student accommodation is defined in the Local Plan as being 
accommodation fully owned and run by Brookes or Oxford universities. It also 
includes long leased properties which are managed by the universities. 

 The policy does not extend to language schools or other education institutes 
in the city. The Council attempted to include these at the last review of the 
Local Plan but it was blocked by the inspector.

 The penalty for exceeding this policy is that the Council will add a Grampian 
condition on all University planning applications that specify that the new 
academic buildings can’t be occupied until the number
[...]
compounds in the City and whether additional monitoring would 
take place during a major road scheme in Headington.  The Committee noted 
that people would be forced to consider whether journeys through Headington 
were really necessary and that people tended to be exposed to the highest 
levels of nitrogen dioxide when in their vehicles, rather than when walking or 
cycling.  The Committee also voiced support in principle for the introduction of a 
Workplace Parking Levy.

The Committee agreed to revisit the issue of air quality within the next six 
months or so and to invite representatives of the County Council to that 
discussion.

The Scrutiny Committee agreed the following recommendation to CEB

That the City Council continues to seek to comply with the current EU air 
quality targets in the event that the UK Government chooses to introduce 
less-stringent targets after leaving the EU.

That the City Council should promote and raise public awareness of 
initiatives to improve air quality in Oxford such as the Low Emissions 
Zone.

That the City Council lobbies the Canal and River Trust to introduce and 
enforce restrictions on emissions from boats in Oxford City Centre.

160



That further consideration is given to whether tree planting should form 
part of the City Council’s approach to improving air quality in Oxford.

That the City Council takes a tailored approach to achieving air quality 
objectives in the worst areas (e.g. St. Clements), perhaps supported by 
area-specific action plans.

That the City Council presses the County Council for a clear statement on 
how they plan for shoppers to be transported to and from the Westgate 
Shopping Centre when it reopens in autumn 2017.

58. MONITORING OF DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS

Cllr Brown, Board member for Customer and Corporate Services presented the 
report. She told the Committee was today was the first day of the new benefit 
limits.

The Committee made the following comments

Cllr Pegg asked if the
[...]
ed by a 
national provider and that it would be a challenge to make significant 
improvements until such a time as the contract was due for renewal. 

162



Cllr Henwood said it would be beneficial to have access of the Council website at 
the community centres so that people without computers could access council 
services online.

Cllr Simmons said that the Digital Strategy’s customer focus could transform how 
Council engaged with customers.  He suggested it would be worthwhile to 
combine the Digital Strategy with the Community Engagement Strategy.

The Scrutiny Committee agreed the following recommendation to CEB

That the Council consults with disability groups on the accessibility of 
online council services.

That the Digital Strategy and Action Plan mention the needs of visitors, in 
particular how the Council website could direct visitors to tourist 
providers.

That the Council prioritises improving the ease of use of online planning 
services, and includes this longer-term aim in the Action Plan.

That consideration is given to whether the Council’s website could be 
more accessible from community centres.

That consideration is given to whether the Digital Strategy could be 
combined with the Community Engagement Strategy in future. 

60. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meeting is scheduled for 6 December 2016

61. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
October 2016 as a true and accurate record.

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.35 pm

163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Plan
	Forward Plan December 2016- May 2017

	4 Report back on recommendations
	5 Commissioned Advice Strategy 2018-2021
	Appendix 1_ Commissioned Advice 18-21 Risk Register
	Blank Risk Register  

	Appendix 2_Commissioned Advice 2018-21 EqIA

	6 Safeguarding Language School Students
	Appendix 1 - Safeguarding Policy for under 18 Foreign students
	Appendix 2 - Annual Safeguarding

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
on Tuesday 6 December 2016 
Committee members:
	Councillor Gant (Chair)
 
	Councillor Hayes (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Azad
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Coulter
	Councillor Fry

	Councillor Henwood
	Councillor Pegg

	Councillor Simmons
	Councillor Tidball

	Councillor Wilkinson
	


Officers: 
Paul Wilding, Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits

Ben Smith, Anti-Social Behaviour Prevention Officer

Mairi Brookes, OxFutures Programme Manager

Sophie Hearn, Contracts Manager

Shaun Hatton, Highways and Engineering Manager

Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer

Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer

Also present:

Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services

Councillor Dee Sinclair, Board Member for Community Safety

Councillor John Tanner, Board Member for a Clean and Green Oxford


Apologies:
Councillor Taylor sent apologies. 
<AI1>

62. Declarations of interest 

Cllr Pegg declared she was a trustee of the Rose Hill and Donnington Advice Centre

</AI1>

<AI2>

63. Work Plan and Forward Plan 

The Chair presented the report.

Work Plan

The Committee reviewed and noted the following changes in its work plan for the 2016/17 council year.

The Scrutiny Officer said that a special meeting has been called on 12 January 2017 for the Committee to consider the report of the Devolution Review Group. Cllr Simmons asked if leaving the report to the new year was too late, and asked whether we should circulate it to CEB earlier.  However the government is not going to be making any announcements on devolution until February so the current schedule is fine.

The Scrutiny Officer made the following announcements:

· A County Council officer has agreed to attend the meeting on 28 February 2016 to discuss air quality and the proposed workplace parking levy.  The Committee is asked to agree lines of inquiry in advance of this session.

· A group of Scrutiny members visited the Recycling Team on 29 November and a report will come to the next normal Committee meeting.  It has been suggested that a similar visit to Street Scene / Direct Services would be useful in 2017.  

The Committee agreed to appoint a one-meeting panel to consider the Health and Wellbeing Board report on Health Inequalities in February/March 2017. Chaired by Cllr Coulter (lead member for inequality),   a 4-member panel will be agreed at the 30 January meeting.

Cllr Simmons requested that the NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Oxfordshire (STP) be added to the work plan for consideration. Consultation of the plan is taking place in March/April 2017. 

Standing Panels

Cllr Henwood updated the Committee on the work of the Housing Panel.  The Panel met with Oxford Brookes and the University of Oxford to review the council’s limit of students living outside of student accommodation.  Both universities put forward proposals to exclude specific students from the 3,000 limit. 

These included excluding:

· nursing and teaching students (Brookes)

· postdoctoral researcher (university of Oxford)

The Panel are meeting informally on 20 December to review the suggestions.

.

Cllr Simmons updated the Committee on the work of the Finance Panel.  They are meeting this week to discuss the budget.

Cllr Tidball updated the Committee on the work of the Devolution Review Panel.   The group has finished collecting evidence and is now drafting recommendations which they will share with Cllr Bob Price and County Cllr Ian Hudspeth before the report is published on 4 January.  She thanked the Scrutiny Officer for all his hard work.

Forward Plan

The Committee wishes to pre-scrutinise the following CEB reports prioritised in the order listed.

1. City Centre Strategy

2.  East Oxford Community Centre – Improvement Scheme

3. Refresh of Carbon Management Plan

The Committee asked that a representative from the East Oxford Community Association be invited to speak on the report.

</AI2>

<AI3>

64. Report back on recommendations 

The Chair presented the report on recommendations.

CEB responses to recommendations on the Planning Annual Monitoring Report and Digital Strategy.  During the discussion at CEB the response to recommendation 4 on the Digital Strategy was changed from a No to a Yes.

The Committee noted the report.

</AI3>

<AI4>

65. Commissioned Advice Strategy 2018-2021 

Cllr Brown, Board member for Customer and Corporate Services presented the report.  She explained that the Council provides funding to four advice centres in the city for 3 years at a time. We are currently in the second year of the funding programme and are reviewing how we improve the way we  commission advice in the future  to make best use of taxpayers money and to meet the objectives of the financial inclusion strategy

It will take time to understand what the right services are for the city however we are discussing options with advice centres. No future structure has been agreed but we need to have consideration for. 

1. Making use of scarce public funds

2. Improving the geographical equality of advice  provision in the city

The current advice centres provide an excellent service and are located in areas of greatest need however there are other areas in the city that also requires assistance.

Geoffrey Ferres, trustee for the Rose Hill and Donnington Advice Centre spoke.  He made the following points:

· That the report before the committee suggests that the Council won’t give any more money after March 2018. Will there be funding for advice centre in 2018?

· The Council plans to tender for a single city- wide provider.

· Accepted there were geographical issues with the current set up as people aren’t likely to access a centre that is more than a mile away but believed these could be fixed within the current structure.

· The sentence in the report that said “Advice centres were consulted and are broadly supportive of the proposal” is false

Cllr Brown regretted that Rose Hill and Donnington Advice Centre were not able to make the October meeting. She doesn’t expect advice centres to welcome this report but the Council spends £500,000 a year on advice centres and it is important to work with them to find ways we can provide an equitable service to people across the city.  She said the Council sees commissioning services as the best way we can achieve this.  There is plenty of work to do with advice centres to make services fit for purpose and sustainable.

She said that the report did not give her the impression that the Council was fixated on a single contract.  She doesn’t have a clear vision of the future structure and needs to talk and discuss all the options.

The Committee voiced support in principle for the general approach taken and the aim of reducing geographical gaps in provision but expressed concerns about the language and tone of the report and the perception this gave. They suggested the report should be reworked before going to CEB.   

Specific points included:

· The need to remove any room for perceptions that we already have a specific model in mind at this stage.

· The statement in para. 7 that current funding arrangements provide no incentives to reduce overheads – the committee felt that grant funding can be linked to outcomes.

· The Committee felt there was a ‘false conflict’ between services and overheads (which all organisations have).

· The Committee felt that there was ‘pejorative language’ in places that did not provide a fair representation of the advice agencies.

· The need for recognition that advice services are qualitative as well quantitative so the benefits they provide can’t all be reduced to measureable outcomes. 

· The need for more recognition in the report that this is the start of an exercise – mentioning the future CEB decision(s) would be helpful.

Cllr Brown agreed the points raised by the Committee about some of the language not being quite right and would seek to address this.

</AI4>

<AI5>

66. Safeguarding Language School Students 

Councillor Sinclair, Board Member for Community Safety presented the report. She explained that the law only requires language schools to notify local authorities if a student is staying with a homestay for longer than 28 days, but many language students only stay for one to three weeks. Thousands of language students visit Oxford every year and there’s a growing concern that students are being put at risk without authorities knowing about it. The Police Crime Commissioner is worried about the issue but the government feels the current arrangements are adequate. 

The ASB Prevention Project Co-ordinator spoke on the work of the language school forum which has a strong partnership with the Police. The Forum works with language schools on monitoring their safeguarding responsibilities and promoting the welfare of the students while they are in Oxford.  The forum has been running for 4 years and most of the larger language schools attend. 

Cllr Hayes asked what a scrutiny review group could do to add value to the work already being done. Cllr Sinclair felt it would be useful for a review group to be set up and suggested it could look at other practices in other cities – ie Brighton. She didn’t want a review to add extra work to council officers. 

Cllr Sinclair said she would ideally like to have a certification scheme which required language schools to meet certain criteria before they could operate under the Oxford name. However such a scheme would require officer time to implement and enforce.

The Committee decided not to form a review group as the responsibility lies with the County Council and they could see no areas where they could add value to the good work already being done. 

The Committee felt there was scope for the Council (through CEB) to lobby for a strengthening of the legislation so that local authorities were informed  when minors were staying temporarily in a private home for more than a few days.  

Cllr Coulter agreed to approach the Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) and the South East England Councils (SEEC) about forming a task and finish group to review the issue. 

Cllr Hayes suggested asking Nicola Blackwood or Andrew Smith, the local MPs to convene a Westminster debate on the issue. They would have the resources to commission research into the best way forward.  Cllr Sinclair agreed to contact the MPs and ask if they will invest effort in this.

The Committee recommended that:

1. Cllr Sinclair contact the MP(s) regarding convening a Westminster debate on the issue.

2. Cllr Coulter contact APSE and SEEC about setting up a task and finish group to review the issue.

3. CEB be asked to lobby for a strengthening of the legislation so that local authorities are informed by language schools when minors are staying temporarily in a private home for more than a few days.  

</AI5>

<AI6>

67. Scrutiny Committee report on Air Quality 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report.

The Scrutiny Committee resolved to send the report to CEB.

</AI6>

<AI7>

68. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 as a true and accurate record.

</AI7>

<AI8>

69. Performance Monitoring- Quarter 2 

Cllr Fry, as Committee lead presented the report. He outlined his list of concerns with the way some of the indicators are measured, and the analysis of why some of the indicators had not met their target.

 He made the following comments:

· BI002a & BI002b – queried why the target was zero is this an error?

· CS001& CS003 –breaking the information down into smaller sections would make it more useful. eg phone, email, face to face.  The comments were difficult to understand and the target seemed contrary to the aim of encouraging customers to self-serve.

· LG002 – No results were presented by some initial reporting was already available.

· CE002 – target would be more useful if timed better with finance payments

· NI157c – reason for not meeting the target doesn’t make sense as performance is being monitored using backlog cases as well as current ones.  

· PC027 the result figure is in the thousands but the target for the year is only 400 is this an error in the figures?.

· Bi001 The target is zero but the result is 40% is this an error in the figures?

The Committee commented that the presentation and content of the report was not adequately accessible given that this document was in the public domain and expressed concerns about the extent of tracking and accountability.

The Committee agreed to take account of performance reports when considering items for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Plan.

The Committee asked for confirmation that red indicators are highlighted to Board members.

The Committee agreed that the Scrutiny Officer and Cllr Fry should write to the Assistant Chief Executive outlining their concerns.  

The response to be presented to the Scrutiny Committee.
</AI8>

<AI9>

70. Sustainable Energy Action Plan (SEAP) for Oxford 

Councillor Tanner, Board member for a Clean, Green Oxford presented the report. He explained that the Council was a member of the Covenant of Mayors, which is a climate change mitigation initiative. Signatory cities have all pledged to reduce their emissions by at least 20% by 2020. The Council has pledged to reduce its emissions by 40% in total by 2020, which was equivalent to a 25% reduction in the Covenant of Mayors framework. The SEAP sets out how Council plans to reach this target.  

The Committee discussed the difference between the Covenant of Mayors and the Compact of Mayors and the different reporting requirements for each. The two programmes are merging in January 2017 and the methodology for the SEAP might change.

The Scrutiny Committee made the following suggestions:

That the recommendations are made clearer to say that the Council is only just signing up to the Compact of Mayors. 

That recommendation 3 is split into two to make it clearer to understand

That Council revisits the SEAP’s methodology in the new year to see that we still comply.
</AI9>

<AI10>

71. Cycling Progress Report 

The Contracts Manager presented the report. She explained that they had followed the wish list sent by the review group and done the achievable items. There are a couple of projects still to complete in the financial year; to amend the entrance signs to the city to say ‘a cycling city’ and install bike pumps around town. 

The Committee discussed the need to promote the spending of CIL money to ward councillors and the possibility of pooling money to pay for cycling schemes. 

The Committee asked why cycle sign on the Cowley road had not been done. Officers said that the County Council was planning on resurfacing the road and so it made sense to wait for this work to be completed before re-signing it. However the County had recently announced that they didn’t plan to resurface the road until 2018. The Committee asked whether it was possible to re-sign the road anyway because they had already waited 2 years for the County to resurface it and 2 more years was unacceptable.

</AI10>

<AI11>

72. Dates of future meetings 

The next meeting will be held on 12 January 2017. 
</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.17 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


